Amortization of leasing costs and tenant inducements - (15,959)
Disposal of investment properties - (83,995,000)

- (61,332,333)

Balance, end of period $ 223,284,721 $ 205,502,477

The Fulda Property (note 5) was acquired on March 31, 2013 for $19,513,141, which included an allocation of
transaction costs. As at June 30, 2013, the value of investment properties decreased by $880,205 attributable to the
strengthening of the Euro and offset by the weakening of the Brazilian Real relative to the Canadian dollar and
decreased by $886,774 primarily attributable to the transaction costs capitalized on acquisition of the Fulda Property.

The key valuation metrics for investment properties are set out in the following table:

June 30, December 31,
Capitalization Rate 2013 2012

Minimum 5.49% 5.49%
Maximum 10.50% 10.50%
Weighted average 9.30% 9.55%

Fair values are most sensitive to changes in capitalization rates. A 0.25% increase in the weighted average
capitalization rate would decrease fair value by $6,050,443 and a 0.25% decrease would increase fair value by
$5,733,748.

- 8 -

NorthWest International Healthcare Properties Real Estate Investment Trust
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2013
Unaudited (Canadian dollars)

7. Investment in Associates

Vital Trust (i) NWHPP REIT (ii) Total

As at December 31, 2011 $ Nil $ Nil $ Nil
Acquisition of equity investment 79,638,912 - 79,638,912
Share of profit for the period 1,168,584 - 1,168,584
Share of other comprehensive loss for the period (108,737) - (108,737)
Foreign exchange 7,702 - 7,702

As at December 31, 2012 $ 80,706,461 $ - $ 80,706,461
Acquisition of equity investment - 155,429,531 155,429,531
Additional units purchased (i) 1,267,496 - 1,267,496
Cash distributions received (964,167) (793,135) (1,757,302)
Share of profit for the period 3,377,457 400,325 3,777,782
Share of other comprehensive loss for the period (931,517) - (931,517)
Foreign exchange (26,217) - (26,217)

As at June 30, 2013 $ 83,429,513 $ 155,036,721 $ 238,466,234

(i) Investment in Vital Healthcare Property Trust

On November 16, 2012 (with an effective date of October 1, 2012), the REIT acquired an investment in Vital
Healthcare Property Trust ("Vital Trust") which is subject to a securities lending arrangement. The investment in Vital
Trust is accounted for using the equity method as it was established that the REIT has significant influence with
respect to this investment.

During the six months ended June 30, 2013, the REIT acquired an additional 1,972,826 units of Vital Trust to bring
its respective cumulative exposure to Vital Trust to 20.02%.